
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 6 January 2014 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2013. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

7. Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report  (Pages 15 - 20)   6.35pm 
 
** Please note that the appendix to this report will be published as a separate 
document due to the size of the document ** 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of the Local Plan’s Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) including a 
review of the District’s Five Year Housing Land Supply Position. 
 
Recommendations  
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the Annual Monitoring Report  and authorise the Head of 

Strategic Planning and the Economy to make any necessary minor 
amendments in consultation with the Lead Member for Planning. 

 
1.2 To note the district’s housing delivery position and endorse the review of the 

District’s Five Year Housing Land Supply. 
 

1.3 To note the need for the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy to 
consider potential implications for current planning applications in 
consultation with the Head of Development Management and to advise the 
Planning Committee as required. 

 
 

Value for Money and Performance 
 

8. Council Tax Base for 2014/15  (Pages 21 - 30)   6.55pm 
 
Report of Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the calculation of the Council Tax base for 2014/15. 
 
 
 



 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the report of the Head of Finance and Procurement, made 

pursuant to the Local Authorities [Calculation of Tax Base] [England] 
regulations and the calculations referred to therein for the purposes of the 
Regulations. 

  
1.2 To resolve that, in accordance with the Regulations, as amended, the 

amount calculated by Cherwell District Council as its council tax base for the 
year 2014/15 shall be 47,609. 
 

1.3 To resolve that the tax base for parts of the area be in accordance with the 
figures shown in column 13 of appendix 2. 

 
1.4 To resolve to continue with any discretionary and locally set discount awards 

which it previously has resolved to give. 
 
 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

9. South West Bicester Sports Village Progress Update  (Pages 31 - 36)   7.05pm 
 
Report of Head of Community Services 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
To provide a progress report on the Bicester Sports Village project. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress on the construction of Phase 1 (grass pitches, cycle 

track and landscaping) and the appointment of a contractor to progress the 
design and planning application for Phase 2 (pavilion and car park) and 
Phase 3 (Athletics track, synthetic grass pitch, tennis courts, etc…). 

 
 

10. City Deals     7.15pm 
 
** Please note that with the agreement of the Chairman and Chief Executive this 
report will follow as information is still awaited to finalise the report ** 
 
 

Urgent Business 
 

11. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 
 



 
12. Exclusion of the Press and Public      

 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 – Information relating to any individual  
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
No representations have been received from the public requesting that this item be 
considered in public. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business, on 
the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 
[...]

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 23 December 2013 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 December 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter 
Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead  Member for Planning  
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer, Chairman Budget Planning 
Committee 
 

 
 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
56 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

57 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 2 December 2013 

  

58 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

59 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

60 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

61 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

62 Bicester Community Building  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted an exempt report relating 
to the Bicester Community Building.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) As set out in the exempt minute.  

 
(2) As set out in the exempt minute.  

 
(3) As set out in the exempt minute. 

 
Reasons 
 
As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
Options 
 
As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
 

63 Recycling Processing Contract  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted an exempt report relating to 
the recycling processing contract.  
 

Page 2



Executive - 2 December 2013 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) As set out in the exempt minute. 

 
(2) As set out in the exempt minute. 

 
(3) As set out in the exempt minute. 

 
Reasons 
 
As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
Options 
 
As set out in the exempt minute.  
 
 

64 Re-Admittance of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

65 Neighbourhood Planning - Area Designations  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought approval of the designation of Neighbourhood Planning Areas at 
Merton and Deddington Parishes and to update members on progress made 
in the preparation of Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the formal designation of two furt
[...]
r the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy to consider 
potential implications for current planning applications in consultation with the Head 
of Development Management and to advise the Planning Committee as required. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 An Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) has been prepared for the period 01 April 2012 
to 31 March 2013.  It presents information on development that took place or was 
permitted over that period and provides a comprehensive review of housing land 
supply.  The AMR also reports on progress in preparing the Local Plan and 
associated policy documents. 

2.2 The Council has a statutory obligation to produce a planning monitoring report.  
However, the Localism Act 2011 and Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 have reduced previous monitoring requirements for 
Local Planning Authorities and it is now generally a matter for individual councils to 
decide on the content of their monitoring reports. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



2.3 The information contained in the AMR will be used to inform policy making, planning 
consultation responses and in decision making on planning applications.  The AMR 
will be made publicly available but is not subject to consultation.  The review of the 
District’s Five Year Housing Land Supply Position is regularly scrutinised during 
planning appeals and the comprehensive review here presented takes into account 
the implications of a recent appeal decision for 85 homes at Deddington (refs. 
APP/C3105/A/13/2201339 & 13/00301/OUT).   

 
3.0 Report Details 
 

Housing Supply 

3.1 The monitoring of housing supply is a key part of the AMR.  The National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local planning authorities to “…identify and 
update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years 
worth of housing against their housing requirements with an additional buffer of 5% 
(moved forward from later in the plan period) to ensure 
[...]
efield method is more closely aligned with the 
objective in the NPPF to boost housing supply…. 
 
20. I appreciate that economic conditions have not helped but I consider a 
more robust approach should be taken on this issue. Adopting the Sedgefield 

Page 16



methodology would increase the number of sites that were available to 
reduce the housing deficit and minimise the risk of further deterioration in the 
Council’s ability to meet its housing needs. In view of the emphasis in the 
NPPF to provide choice and flexibility in the residential market I consider it 
would be advisable for the Council to ensure every reasonable opportunity is 
taken to improve its housing supply…. 
 
21. Using the Sedgefield method means the Council has, at best, less than a 
4.5 year supply of housing land. The proposed scheme would help to 
overcome the shortfall and subject to my consideration of the second main 
issue, is a reason for allowing the appeal.” 

 

3.5 Other important clarifications included that sites do not necessarily have to have 
formal planning permission to be considered ‘deliverable’ (the Council’s position) 
and that the Council was ‘justified’ in taking account of additional supply (the July 
update) as housing land availability is in a ‘constant state of flux’.  It was 
considered,  “…where, as in this case, a large number of new sites have come 
forward relatively quickly it would be unreasonable not to acknowledge that 
circumstances may have changed.”  However, the Inspector reduced the weight 
given to the July update because a comprehensive review of all supply had not 
been undertaken. 

3.6 A comprehensive review of housing land supply has now been undertaken for the 
AMR and is presented to Members.  It takes account of the Inspector’s conclusions, 
housing completions and permissions as at 31 March 2013, appeal decisions, the 
up-to-date position on all anticipated housing sites in consultation with developers 
and agents, and current market conditions.  Significantly, for the first time, the 
calculation of land supply assumes that the current shortfall in housing delivery is 
made up within the five year period (the ‘Sedgefield’ approach). 

3.7 The conclusion is that despite the Council’s proactive and considered decisions to 
increase supply in the interest of returning to a five year land supply position, and 
doing so ahead of the Local Plan Examination, the application of the ‘Sedgefield’ 
approach has produced a housing land supply of 4.7 years (including the additional 
20% as required by the NPPF).  This means that once again the district is in a 
‘shortfall’ position of some 357 dwellings in the current 5 year land supply period, 
but falling to 94 homes (and a supply of 4.9 years) for the period 2014-19 which 
commences from 1 April 2014.    

3.8 The adoption of the new Local Plan in due course will generate further supply of 
strategic housing sites.  However, in the meantime, this up-to-date position will 
need to be presented to the Planning Committee in dealing with relevant land 
supply cases along with all other material considerations. 

3.9  Other Key Findings 

 Employment 
 

• The district has seen an overall gain in permissions for employment uses with  
2,976sqm completed and thus ‘gained’ during 2012/13 (for sites of over 
200sqm). 

• Overall employment land availability is currently 119.43 hectares. 

Page 17



• During 2012/13, there have been net gains in ‘town centre’ uses with the 
majority of completions at Bicester – the result of the Bicester Town Centre 
redevelopment. 

 
Natural Environment 

 
• There have been no applications granted contrary to Environment Agency 

advice on flood risk grounds. 
• One new site was designated as a Local Wildlife Site (at Bicester Airfield). 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 An Annual Monitoring Report is presented to Members for formal approval to 

ensure there is up to date monitoring information available to inform policy making, 
consideration of planning applications and Council decision-making. 

 
4.2 A comprehensive review of housing land supply taking into account the conclusions 

of a recent appeal decision (Deddington) shows that the district presently has a 4.7 
year housing land supply and a shortfall of some 357 dwellings.  This up-to-date 
position will need to be reported in relevant planning application cases. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 The Annual Monitoring Report is not required to be consulted upon but will be made 

publicly available.   
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified: 

Option One  To approve the Annual Monitoring Report as recommended  
 
Option Two To seek partial reconsideration of the Annual Monitoring Report  
 
Option Three Not to approve the Annual Monitoring Report  

 
Option One is recommended.  Options Two and Three would create delay and / or 
uncertainty with potential adverse consequences for decision making. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  The work on 

collecting data and preparing the AMR is met within existing budgets.  There are 
risks of costs associated with unsuccessfully defending refusals of planning 

Page 18



permission upon appeal, particularly if the decisions made as a result of this report 
are not considered to be well founded. 

 
Comments checked by: Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance 0300-003-01606, 
tim.madden@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 
 

7.2 The District’s housing land supply position is often a material consideration in 
determining planning applications for residential development.  The reasons for the 
refusal of planning permission need to be reasonable and capable of being 
substantiated upon challenge.   Planning decisions can be challenged in the Courts. 

 
Comments check
[...]
lations. 

  
1.2 To resolve that, in accordance with the Regulations, as amended, the amount 

calculated by Cherwell District Council as its council tax base for the year 2014/15 
shall be 47,609. 
 

1.3 To resolve that the tax base for parts of the area be in accordance with the figures 
shown in column 13 of appendix 2. 

 
1.4 To resolve to continue with any discretionary and locally set discount awards which 

it previously has resolved to give. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is required to calculate its tax base for each financial year in advance 
of the start of the year and notify its major precepting authorities and the local 
precepting authority accordingly. 

 
2.2 The background information forming part of this report provides the necessary 

calculations together with an explanation of how each figure has been arrived. 
 
2.3 There are various powers contained within Council Tax, Housing Benefit and 

Business Rates legislation all of which must be considered annually. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 
2.4 Any resolution to amend Council Tax discounts must be considered before the 

Council Tax is set for the next financial year. 
 
Proposals 
 

2.5 To consider the calculation of the tax base for 2014/15 as set out in the background 
information and decide whether to vary the estimated figures of adjustments for 
changes in property information during the year, eg. New properties or discount 
changes, as well as the collection rate used in Appendix 2. 

 
2.6 It is proposed that no variations be made to the estimated adjustments. These have 

been made to take account of the new housing being built around the district.  
 
2.7 There are no proposals to amend any of the existing discretionary powers or locally 

set discounts previously agreed by Executive in 2009 and full Council in 2013. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The billing authority is obliged to notify major preceptors of the tax base by 
31January 2014. In practice, it is importa
[...]
he amount collected has been steady at between 98.25% and 98.5% 
and there is no suggestion that this will change for 2013/14. 

 
4.2 The change from council tax benefit to a local reduction scheme has had little 

impact on ability to pay and as the scheme remains the same for 2014/15 there 
should be no effect on the collection levels. New homes and businesses are being 
created across the district which should aid the economic situation generally.  

 
4.3 It is therefore recommended to maintain the 98% collection rate used in previous 

years. 
 
4.4 The estimate of adjustments applied to take account of new properties likely to 

become available during the year could be varied. However, the estimate is based 
on conversations with developers and known planning approvals and is factored 
downwards to allow for delays and other unforeseen problems. 

 
4.5 The attached appendices show the most up to date position of the Council Tax base 

and the adjustments have been made to take account of changes during 2014/15. 
On this basis, the Executive is invited to approve the recommendations set out at 
the beginning of this report. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

Councillor Ken Atack Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To reject the tax base calculation. The figures in this report could be 
rejected and a new calculation made. However, this would result in further delays 
for all preceptors in calculating their own precept to be levied on the Council. The 
figures used are taken from the Northgate i-World council tax system and are all 
accurate as at 1 December 2013. All other adjustments and estimates have been 
calculated using previous years methods. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 The tax base determines the potential income from each £1 of counci
[...]
alcliffe 107.2 107.2 2.4 Swalcliffe 109.6 110 108 108 104 3.85%

Tadmarton 255.0 255.0 Tadmarton 255.0 255 250 250 247 1.21%

Upper Heyford 362.9 362.9 31.1 Upper Heyford 394.0 394 386 386 350 10.29%

Wardington 235.0 235.0 Wardington 235.0 235 230 230 231 -0.43%

Wendlebury 192.9 192.9 Wendlebury 192.9 193 189 189 187 1.07%

Weston on the Green 236.4 236.4 3.6 Weston on the Green 240.0 240 235 235 230 2.17%

Wiggington 120.1 120.1 Wiggington 120.1 120 118 118 104 13.46%

Wroxton 280.8 280.8 Wroxton 280.8 281 275 275 272 1.10%

Yarnton 1028.6 1028.6 26.5 Yarnton 1055.1 1055 1034 1,034 1087 -4.88%

48001.5 244.3 48245.8 323.0 48568.8 -245.0 48,328      47,364       245 47,609 46,672

Appendix 2

     COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATIONSCOUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATIONS

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

6 January 2014 
 

South West Bicester Sports Village Progress Update 

 
Report of Head of Community Services 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide a progress report on the Bicester Sports Village project. 

 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress on the construction of Phase 1 (grass pitches, cycle track and 

landscaping) and the appointment of a contractor to progress the design and 
planning application for Phase 2 (pavilion and car park) and Phase 3 (Athletics 
track, synthetic grass pitch, tennis courts, etc…). 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 At the Executive meeting in June 2013, the Executive considered an update report 
on the South West Bicester Sports Village project and requested officers to provide 
regular progress reports to future meetings. The first of these update reports was 
presented to the Executive meeting in September and Members noted the progress 
at that time. 

 
2.2 Details of further progress are set out below. In summary the grass pitch works for 

phase 1 are now in the establishment period a

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 January 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter 
Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green  
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customer 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Gordon Ross, representing the Leader of the Labour 
Group 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

 Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Grouo 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 

Karen Curtin, Director (Bicester) 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

73 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 



Executive - 6 January 2014 

  

74 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

75 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Record apologies for Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 
 

76 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman had no announcements.  
 
 

77 Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought approval of the Local Plan’s Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) including 
a review of the District’s Five Year Housing Land Supply Position. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Planning explained that the 
AMR had been prepared for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 and 
presented information on development that took place or was permitted over 
that period and provided a comprehensive review of housing land supply.  
The AMR also reports on progress in preparing the Local Plan and associated 
policy documents. 
 
The Lead Member for Planning reported that a comprehensive review of 
housing land supply had been undertaken for the AMR which took account of 
the Inspector’s conclusions, housing completions and permissions as at 31 
March 2013, appeal decisions, the up-to-date position on all anticipated 
housing sites in consultation with developers and agents, and current market 
conditions.  
 
The application of the ‘Sedgefield’ approach had produced a housing land 
supply of 4.7 years (including the additional 20% as required by the National 
Planning Policy Framework). This meant that the district was in a ‘shortfall’ 
position of 357 dwellings in the current 5 year land supply period, but falling to 
94 homes (and a supply of 4.9 years) for the period 2014-19 which would 
commence from 1 April 2014.    
 
In response to Members’ questions and request for an update on the 
timetable for the Banbury Masterplan and Kidlington Framework Masterplan, 
the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy confirmed that both draft 
Masterplans were scheduled to be submitted to the February Executive 
meeting to seek approval to release for public consultation. 
 
 



Executive - 6 January 2014 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the Annual Monitoring Report be approved and the Head of 

Strategic Planning and the Economy be authorised to make any 
necessary minor amendments in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Planning. 
 

(2) That the district’s housing delivery position be noted and the review of 
the District’s Five Year Housing Land Supply be endorsed. 
 

(3) That the need for the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy to 
consider potential implications for current planning applications in 
consultation with the Head of Development Management and to advise 
the Planning Committee as required be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
An Annual Monitoring Report is presented to Members for formal approval to 
ensure there is up to date monitoring information available to inform policy 
making, consideration of planning applications and Council decision-making. 
 
A comprehensive review of housing land supply taking into account the 
conclusions of a recent appeal decision (Deddington) shows that the district 
presently has a 4.7 year housing land supply and a shortfall of some 357 
dwellings. This up-to-date position will need to be reported in relevant 
planning application cases. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
Option One: To approve the Annual Monitoring Report as recommended  
 
Option Two: To seek partial reconsideration of the Annual Monitoring Report. 
 
Option Three: Not to approve the Annual Monitoring Report  
 
Option One is recommended. Options Two and Three would create delay 
and/or uncertainty with potential adverse consequences for decision making. 
 
 

78 Council Tax Base for 2014/15  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the calculation of the Council Tax base for 2014/15. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report of the Head of Finance and Procurement, made 

pursuant to the Local Authorities [Calculation of Tax Base] [England] 
regulations and the calculations referred to therein for the purposes of 
the Regulations (annex to the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book) 
be approved. 
 



Executive - 6 January 2014 

  

(2) That it be resolved that, in accordance with the Regulations, as 
amended, the amount calculated by Cherwell District Council as its 
council tax base for the year 2014/15 shall be 47,609. 
 

(3) That it be resolved that the tax base for parts of the area be in 
accordance with the figures shown in column 13 of appendix 2 to the 
report (annex to the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book). 
 

(4) That it be resolved to continue with any discretionary and locally set 
discount awards which the Executive previously has resolved to give. 
 

Reasons 
 
The collection rate used is a best estimate of the percentage of the total 
amount due for 2014/15. It is based on previous year’s collection rates. Over 
the most recent years, the amount collected has been steady at between 
98.25% and 98.5% and there is no suggestion that this will change for 
2013/14. 

 
The change from council tax benefit to a local reduction scheme has had little 
impact on ability to pay and as the scheme remains the same for 2014/15 
there should be no effect on the collection levels. New homes and businesses 
are being created across the district which should aid the economic situation 
generally.  
 
It is therefore recommended to maintain the 98% collection rate used in 
previous years. 
 
The estimate of adjustments applied to take account of new properties likely 
to become available during the year could be varied. However, the estimate is 
based on conversations with developers and known planning approvals and is 
factored downwards to allow for delays and other unforeseen problems. 
 
The appendices to the report show the most up to date position of the Council 
Tax base and the adjustments have been made to take account of changes 
during 2014/15.  
 
Alternative Options 
 
Option 1: To reject the tax base calculation. The figures in this report could be 
rejected and a new calculation made. However, this would result in further 
delays for all preceptors in calculating their own precept to be levied on the 
Council. The figures used are taken from the Northgate i-World council tax 
system and are all accurate as at 1 December 2013. All other adjustments 
and estimates have been calculated using previous years methods. 
 
 

79 South West Bicester Sports Village Progress Update  
 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report which provided a 
progress report on the Bicester Sports Village project. 
 
 



Executive - 6 January 2014 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress on the construction of Phase 1 (grass pitches, cycle 

track and landscaping) and the appointment of a contractor to progress 
the design and planning application for Phase 2 (pavilion and car park) 
and Phase 3 (Athletics track, synthetic grass pitch, tennis courts, etc…) 
be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
This is a Project Board update report to advise Executive of progress. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
The Project has been approved and is progressing in accordance with these 
approvals. There are no other Options being considered. 
 
 

80 City Deals  
 
The Chairman report that information relating to city deals was still awaited 
and the item was therefore deferred.  
 
 

81 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act. 
 
 

82 Proposed Business Case for Implementing Phase Two of a Shared 
Service for Environmental Services  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted an exempt report which 
sought approval for the implementation of stage 2 of Shared Services for 
Environmental Services. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That implementation of the Shared Environmental Service Stage 2 

Business Case be approved.  
 
Reasons 
 
There are two different structures used to deliver the services at the two 
councils. A fully integrated shared service will require a common management 
and supervisory structure which spans both councils. This offers the 
opportunity for financial savings whilst still retaining a resilient structure.  



Executive - 6 January 2014 

  

 
The consultation period has given staff the opportunity to the proposed 
business case. A number of minor changes have been made to the business 
case following staff comments and questions. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
Option 1: Support the proposed Business Case in Appendix 2.  
 
Option 2: Not support the Business Case  
 
Option 3: Ask officers to develop alternative options 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


